

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Dr. Richard J. Brown,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,) Supreme Court No. 20050365
)
 vs.)
)
 State of North Dakota, by and through)
 the State Board of Higher Education,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)
 _____)

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED OCTOBER 4, 2005, OF THE DISTRICT
COURT OF GRAND FORKS COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
THE HONORABLE SONJA CLAPP, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas D. Fiebiger
ND ID #04190
Attorney for Appellant,
Richard J. Brown

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
15 Broadway, STE 500
P.O. Box 2765
Fargo, ND 58108-2765
TEL (701) 280-5801
FAX (701) 280-5803

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	3
Law and Argument	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The District Court Erred When it Determined that the Doctrine of Exhaustion of Remedies Applies to this Case	15
A. The Purported Administrative Remedy is Inadequate	18
B. The Purported Administrative Remedy is Futile.	20
III. The District Court Erred When It Determined that Dr. Brown’s Claim for a Violation of Due Process Fails as a Matter of Law.	24
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

<u>Artis v. Greenspan</u> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2002)	21
<u>Bigby v. Dretke</u> , 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<u>Canady v. UAW Local 31</u> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Kan. 2004)	17
<u>Carrillo v. Anthony Independent School Dist.</u> , 921 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996) .	18
<u>Clements v. Airport Authority of Washoe County</u> , 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995) ...	26, 27
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 411 U.S. 778, 782 (1973)	25
<u>Hart County Bd. of Ed. v. Broady</u> , 577 S.W.2d 423 (Ky. Ct. App. 1979)	21, 25
<u>Morrell v. North Dakota Dept. of Transp.</u> , 1999 ND 140, 598 N.W.2d 111	24
<u>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</u> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<u>Osborn v. United States</u> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir.1990)	22, 23
<u>Patsy v. Board of Regents</u> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	18
<u>Pike v. Gallagher</u> , 829 F. Supp. 1254 (D.N.M. 1993))	26
<u>Rolette County Social Service Bd. v. B.E.</u> , 2005 ND 101, 697 N.W.2d 333	14
<u>Saint Agnes Med. Center</u> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 607, 620 (2001)	18, 19
<u>Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C.</u> , 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991)	16
<u>Steffel v. Thompson</u> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	18
<u>Stutsman County v. Westereng</u> , 2001 ND 114, 628 N.W.2d 305	28
<u>Thompson v. Peterson</u> , 546 N.W.2d 856 (N.D. 1996)	22
<u>Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 976, 978 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<u>Tracy v. Central Cass Public School District</u> , 1998 ND 12, 574 N.W.2d 781	15
<u>Unnamed Physician v. Saint Agnes Med. Center</u> , 93 Cal. App.4th 607 (2001)	17
<u>Wells v. First American Bank West</u> , 1999 ND 170, 598 N.W.2d 834.	14

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 21, 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 22, 23

N.D. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 24, 27
